listed in the table above.

Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension Plan

was 6.75% (same as prior year).  The projection of cash flows used to determine the

discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the Police Pensions Fund’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the

total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity:

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the Village’s net pension liability to changes in

the discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability of the Village

calculated using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the Village’s net pension

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

70

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point

lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase

Discount rate 5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

60,100,401$   36,781,597$   18,102,623$

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The Village’s changes in net pension liability for the year ended December 31, 2020,

was as follows:

Total Pension

Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net Pension

Liability

(a) - (b)

Balances at January 1, 2020 136,141,516$   97,939,541$   38,201,975$
Service Cost 2,442,317   -   2,442,317
Interest 9,154,099   -   9,154,099
Difference between expected and actual experience 2,014,482   -   2,014,482
Changes of assumptions 322,655   -   322,655
Changes in benefit terms -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (5,595,319)   (5,595,319)   -
Employer contributions -   3,951,710   (3,951,710)
Employee contributions -   1,027,763   (1,027,763)
Contributions - other -   -   -
Investment income -   10,468,011   (10,468,011)
Administrative Expense -   (93,553)   93,553
Other -   -   -

Balances at December 31, 2020 144,479,750$   107,698,153$   36,781,597$

Increase (Decrease)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 74.54%.

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

71

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of

$2,761,260.  The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 4,237,572$   3,533,728$
Changes of Assumptions 4,784,721   1,042,644
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   5,378,913

[…]

rating at December 31, 2019, to arrive at discount rates of 7.25%, for the Regular and

SLEP plans used to determine the total pension liabilities.  The years ended

December 31, 2018 and 2019, are the last years in the 2020 to 2119 projection periods

for which projected benefit payments are fully funded for the Regular and SLEP plans,

respectively.  The index rate of 2.75% is based on the daily rate closest to but not later

than the measurement date of the 20-Bond GO Index.

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

76

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liabilities to changes in the

discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liabilities of the Village,

Component Units, and Library calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% (Regular)

and 7.25% (SLEP) as well as what the net pension liabilities would be if it were to be

calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25% for Regular

and 6.25% for SLEP) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25% for Regular and 8.25% for SLEP)

than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Village Regular:

Total pension liability 108,833,772$   96,365,112$   86,128,560$

Plan fiduciary net position 85,801,055   85,801,055   85,801,055

Net pension liability 23,032,717$   10,564,057$   327,505$

Orland Joint Emergency Telephone Board Regular:
Total pension liability 97,699$   85,736$   75,914$

Plan fiduciary net position 75,600   75,600   75,600

Net pension liability 22,099$   10,136$   314$

Library Regular:
Total pension liability 12,807,852$   11,340,560$   10,135,841$

Plan fiduciary net position 10,097,300   10,097,300   10,097,300

Net pension liability 2,710,552$   1,243,260$   38,541$

Total Regular:
Total pension liability 121,739,323$   107,791,408$   96,340,315$

Plan fiduciary net position 95,973,955   95,973,955   95,973,955

Net pension liability 25,765,368$   11,817,453$   366,360$

Village SLEP:

Total pension liability 1,382,713$   1,272,313$   1,175,941$

Plan fiduciary net position 1,213,318   1,213,318   1,213,318

Net pension liability 169,395$   58,995$   (37,377)$

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

77

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The Village’s, Component Unit’s and Library’s changes in net pension liabilities for the

calendar year ended December 31, 2020, were as follows:

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Total Pension Net Position (b) Liability

Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)
Village Regular:

Balances at January 1, 2020 87,552,720$   72,486,920$   15,065,800$
Balances at January 1, 2020 Civic Center (Note 1) 517,490   428,442   89,048

Service Cost 1,726,574   -   1,726,574
Interest on Total Pension Liability 6,297,226   -   6,297,226
Difference between expected and actual experience of the total
pension liability 4,421,964   -   4,421,964
Change of Assumptions -   -   -
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Employee Contributions (4,150,845)   (4,150,845)   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,610,410   (1,610,410)
Contributions - Employee -   1,039,262   (1,039,262)
Net Investment Income -   12,981,302   (12,981,302)
Other (Net Transfer) -   1,405,581   (1,405,581)

Balances at December 31, 2020 96,365,129$   85,801,072$   10,564,057$

Increase (Decrease)

Orland Joint Emergency Telephone Board Regular:
Balances at January 1, 2020 84,500$   69,960$   14,540$

Service Cost 144   -   144
Interest on Total Pension Liability 832   -   832
Difference between expected and actual experience of the total
pension liability 4,243   -   4,243

Change of Assumptions -   -   -
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Employee Contributions (3,983)   (3,983)   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,545   (1,545)
Contributions - Employee -   997   (997)
Net Investment Income -   5,732   (5,732)
Other (Net Transfer) -   1,349   (1,349)

Balances at December 31, 2020 85,736$   75,600$   10,136$

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

78

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Total Pension Net Position (b) Liability

Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Increase (Decrease)

Library Regular:
Balances at January 1, 2020 10,364,338$   8,580,875$   1,783,463$
Service Cost 203,241   -   203,241
Interest on Total Pension Liability 741,075   -   741,075
Difference between expected and actual experience of the total

pension liability 520,389   -   520,389
Change of Assumptions -   -   -
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Employee Contributions (488,483)   (488,483)   -
Contributions - Employer -   189,517   (189,517)
Contributions - Employee -   122,303   (122,303)
Net Investment Income -   1,527,675   (1,527,675)
Other (Net Transfer) -   165,413   (165,413)

Balances at December 31, 2020 11,340,560$   10,097,300$   1,243,260$

Total Regular:
Balances at January 1, 2020 98,519,048$   81,566,197$   16,952,851$

Service Cost 1,929,959   -   1,929,959
Interest on Total Pension Liability 7,039,133   -   7,039,133
Difference between expected and actual experience of the total

pension liability 4,946,596   -   4,946,596
Change of Assumptions -   -   -
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of Employee Contributions (4,643,311)   (4,643,311)   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,801,472   (1,801,472)
Contributions - Employee -   1,162,562   (1,162,562)
Net Investment Income -   14,514,709   (14,514,709)
Other (Net Transfer) -   1,572,343   (1,572,343)

Balances at December 31, 2020 107,791,425$   95,973,972$   11,817,453$

Village SLEP:
Balances at January 1, 2020 1,213,442$   1,006,925$   206,517$

Service Cost 17,177   -   17,177